UNITED NATIONS

United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor



NATIONS UNIES

Administration Transitoire des Nations Unies au Timor Oriental

UNTAET/REG/2002/1 5 March 2002

DIRECTIVE NO. 2002/1

FIXING THE DATE AND OFFICIAL CAMPAIGN PERIOD FOR THE PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION

The Special Representative of the Secretary-General (hereinafter: Transitional Administrator),

Pursuant to the authority given to him under United National Security Council Resolution 1272 (1999) of 25 October 1999, as reaffirmed in United Nations Security Council Resolution 1338 (2001) of 31 January 2001,

Taking into account United Nations Transitional Administration in East Timor (UNTAET) Regulation No. 1999/1 of 27 November 1999 on the Authority of the Transitional Administration in East Timor,

Taking into account UNTAET Regulation No. 2002/1 of 16 January 2002 on the Election of the First President of an Independent and Democratic East Timor,

For the purposes of fixing an election date in accordance with Section 1 of UNTAET Regulation No. 2002/1,

Promulgates the following:

Section 1 Election Date

In accordance with the provisions of Section 1 of UNTAET Regulation No. 2002/1, 14 April 2002 is hereby fixed as the date of the election of the first president of an independent and democratic East Timor.

Section 2 Campaign Period

The official campaign period for the election of the first president of an independent and democratic East Timor shall extend from 12:00am (midnight) on 15 March 2002 until 11:59pm on 12 April 2002.

Section 3 Date of Effect

The present Directive shall have effect as from 5 March 2002.

Sergio Vieira de Mello Transitional Administrator